Meeting Agenda
City of Kalamazoo - Zoning Board of Appeals

December 13, 2018

City Commission Chambers, City Hall 7:00 p.m.

A. Call to Order:
B. Communications and Announcements:
C. Approval of Special Meeting Minutes for December 15, 2018

D. Public Hearings:

1. ZBA #18-12-32: 819 S. Westnedge Avenue. Muhammed M. Abbas, the property owner,
is requesting a use variance from Chapter 9, Section 9.2 F, to change the nonconforming
use which is a convenience store with an SDM License to sell beer and wine to another
nonconforming use which is a convenience store with an SDM and SDD License to sell
beer wine and hard liquor. The South Westnedge Market is nonconforming with regard to
alcoholic beverage sales because it is located approximately 1,780 feet from the Food Max
Convenience Store with alcoholic beverage sales, where the Zoning Ordinance requires a
separation distance of 2,640 feet (1/2 mile).

E. Other Business:

F. Adjournment:




MINUTES
CITY OF KALAMAZOO
SPECIAL MEETING FOR
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
November 15, 2018 - 7:00 p.m.
CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS

Members Present: Matt Lager, James Houston, Reed Y Chrls Flach, Christina

Doane, Jeff Carroll
Members Absent:

City Staff: Pete Eldridge, Zoning Admi City Attorney;
Deanna Benthin, Recording v

Chair Youngs called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.

MINUTES:
Mr. Matt Lager moved to approve the minute ptem er' 13, 2018 as submitted,
seconded by Mr. Houston. "

7ZBA #18-10-27: 2009 Whites Road: An application for a variance to the provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals by Oakwood
Animal Hospital NVA Clinic. The request concerns the property at 2009 Whites Road,
which is situated in use Zone CN-1, Commercial — Neighborhood District. The applicant
is requesting: 1) A use variance from Chapter 9, Section 9.2A, to authorize the expansion
of a nonconforming use (veterinarian clinic) which would allow a building addition of
1,758 square feet. This would increase the footprint of the structure to 3,544 square feet.
2) A dimensional variance from Chapter 6, Section 6.1 C, of five off-street parking spaces
to allow 16 off-street parking spaces where 21 are required.
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Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a
request for a variance only regarding the items described above. There were fourteen notices
of public hearing sent and zero responses were received.

Jim Dallas, Keller Construction stated the clinic needs the expansion of two exam rooms. It
will help the customers from having to wait.

Mr. Lager questioned the layout design. Mr. Dallas clarified the layout. Mr. Houston
questioned with two existing exam rooms now, what affect will adding two more have on the
parking. Mr. Dallas commented with additional rooms clients will be able to come and go
quicker, turning the cars over quicker.

ial use and the clinic. Mr.

Mr. Eldridge spoke to there being no screening between the
dled through the site

Dallas commented screening and green stripes would be put i
plan review. :

There were no comments from the public.
Chair Youngs closed the public hearing.

FINDING OF FACT
Ms. Doane moved the Finding of Fact as’

1.) The Finding of Fact for 2009 W
included in the notice of public hearing:

The Zoning

also all d comments made during the public hearing, which are
summariz include without limitation, the following: Jim Dallas
spoke in favor, changes were needed to alleviate crowding and wait
times, less wait times mean fewer cars and will not need the five parking
spots the proposal lacks, there will be a fence on the side with the
private home, green space and more in compliance with related
ordinances.

Mr. Houston seconded the Finding of Fact.

Motion approved for the Finding of Fact by voice vote unanimously.
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Mr. Houston moved to approve the application, for part 1 for a use variance from
Chapter 9, Section 9.2A, to authorize the expansion of a nonconforming use (veterinarian
clinic) which would allow a building addition of 1,758 square feet. This would increase
the footprint of the structure to 3,544 square feet, seconded by Mr. Carroll.

Chair Youngs reviewed the criteria conditions that must be met to qualify and stated he was in
favor.

Motion approved by roll call vote unanimously.

ﬁenéional variance from
16 off-street parking

Chair Youngs moved to approve the application for part 2
Chapter 6, Section 6.1 C, of five off-street parking spac
spaces where 21 are required, seconded by Mr. Houston:

Mr. Lager stated he was in support of the request.

Motion approved by roll call vote unanimous]

the Zonmg Ordmance has been filed \
Juarez. The request concerns the propertv at
use Zone RS-5, Residential — Single Dwell ng Di
authorize a variance fro 1 6.

(100% opacity) in
fencing in a front y

ning classification of the property. Thisis a
s described above. There were twenty-seven

a commercial building and church, on the side of the house is a
a lot of heavy traffic on the road. The fence would be about 3
feet back from t
for privacy.

Mr. Lager clarified the front faces Alcott. Ms. Juarez replied correct. They discussed the
garage is off the alley. Mr. Eldridge referred to the aerial photograph in the Board’s packet.

Mr. Carroll questioned the reason for the six foot fence in the back. Ms. Juarez commented
there is a lot of foot traffic back there. She would want to have privacy if sitting back there.
M. Carroll asked if her neighbors to the south have a six foot fence. She stated no. Ms. Juarez
stated up the road on Fulford St. there is a house with a six foot fence.

Mr. Eldridge commented it’s the Fulford St. frontage only affected; the proposed fencing on
the Alcott St. side is in compliance. The proposed fence will not cause a vision obstruction on
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the alley side, nor the corner of Fulford and Alcott St.

Mr. Houston stated he drove by and understands the request for a need for a privacy fence with
all the industrial traffic.

There were no comments from the public.
Chair Youngs closed the public hearing.

FINDING OF FACT

Mr. Flach moved the Finding of Fact as follows:

2018.

2.) Twenty-seven notices of public hearl_
received.

accepted.

n the request
aerial

4.) The Zoning Board of Appeals
including lot diagrams with
photographs, site plans, elevation

documents just described and
he public hearing, which are
, the following Charise Juarez

1ndusfr1al and commelclal buildings, the
.yard a privacy fence is required. The fence

Motion approved fo h;e Finding of Fact by voice vote unanimously.

Mr. Houston moved to approve the application, seconded by Chair Youngs.

There was discussion on the placement of the fence only needing the Fulford Street frontage
requiring the approval.

Mzr. Houston commented when the house was built, there wasn’t as much industrial business in
the area. The businesses have grown since, a four foot fence worked years ago. He stated there
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are no neighbors here complaining either.

Mr. Lager stated he was in favor of the request. There are special circumstances with the
location of this house.

M. Flach commented there are no neighbor associations here complaining either. Ms. Doane
agreed.

Motion approved by roll call vote unanimously.

Mr. Houston read the application for 409 and 427 E. Alcott Stre arcel #06-27-222-002 and
#06-27-224-002:

Section 6.1 J, to authorize one loading space wh ree aF’e required for the 71.000
square foot office building proposed for the Michiga spartment of Health and Human
Services. The Zoning Ordinance req
of floor area to have three loading sp

request for a variance o
notices of public hearing:

ploposmg a 71,000 s
Human Servwes The 31te

nd env1rorifnental concerns from the former mill building.
heavy parking demand of over 450 parking spaces for
| the site plan from the loading standpomt the State

ck trafﬁc get mail once a day, and deliveries twice a week from
ith office supplies. The variance request, if forced to have three
mpact their site, building size or parking would be affected. He

reasons. The granting of the variance is the minimum that will make possible the use of the
land and structure and is not contrary to the public interest. The granting of the variance will
not adversely affect adjacent land. The granting of the variance will be will be generally
consistent with the purposes and intent of the Ordinance.

Mr. Eldridge stated the Ordinance is black and white on the required loading area standards. A
50,000 to 100,000 sq. ft. building requires three loading zones. There’s no differentiation to a
manufacturing building or to 100% office use. They don’t have truck deliveries, the site layout
shows one loading area, and is sized for a FedEx or UPS type truck. The ordinance doesn’t
line up with the use of the building. The proposed use of the building is permitted in this zone.
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This use doesn’t need three large loading areas on the property. He stated Staff doesn’t have
any concerns with this request.

Mr. Houston questioned the applicant if in the future they’d see a need for heavier deliveries.
Mr. Klatt stated his understanding is there is no room for expansion due to parking
requirements. They have a twenty year lease the State signed with extension options.

Mr. Eldridge asked for clarification on the parking layout diagram. Mr. Klatt explained the
visitor’s parking area and the location where the workers will park in regards to the retaining
wall. :

There were no comments from the public.
Chair Youngs closed the public hearing.

FINDING OF FACT
Mr. Lager moved the Finding of Fact as follows:

1.) The Finding of Fact for 409 and 427 E.
information included in the notice of publi
2018.

2.) Twenty-nine notices of public h
received. V

4.) The Zonin
including

documents on the request
and drawings, aerial

de without limitation, the following: Jeff Klatt
i Group, was proposing an office building for the
nt of Health and Human Services. The site has

mail and delivery of office supplies. City Staff stated based upon the
need of the user, and office use there are no concerns.

Myr. Houston seconded the Finding of Fact.
Motion approved for the Finding of Fact by voice vote unanimously.

Chair Youngs moved to approve the application, seconded by Mr. Houston.
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Mr. Lager commented it’s great to see the vacant land being used. There are special
circumstances to the property and reviewed the criteria conditions that must be met to qualify
and stated he was in favor.

M. Houston questioned if environmental studies had been done on the property. Mr. Eldridge
stated yes.

Motion approved by roll call vote unanimously.

Mr. Eldridge clarified that there are two parts, the first request, there is'a motion to rehear due
to a prior dimensional variance request that was denied. The applicant indicated there is new
information and substantial changes and would like the oppo present the information.
en present their request.

ated they are
hey conducted
and have
mately 65% of the building
still at four stories, because of
the neighbors, and lowered
ansa&rd roof. He explained

1red They’ve shrunk the
"tmgs they have gained support

unanimously.

on for, OO Golden Drive, Parcel #06-27-425-002:

rive: An application for a variance to the provisions of the
filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals by the Heritage
00. The request concerns the property at S00 Golden Drive,
which is situated in use Zone RM-15, Residential — Multi Dwelling District. The
applicant is requesting a rehearing and approval of a dimensional variance from Chapter
5. Section 5.1, to authorize a new 62 unit senior living facility which will be 66 feet in
height, where the maximum height for structures in Zone RM-15 is 35 feet.

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a
request for a variance only regarding the items described above. There were forty-three
notices of public hearing sent and zero responses were received.

Jay Prince, President and CEO of Heritage Community stated they are a local non-profit
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retirement community. They know the importance of quality senior housing, since they were
denied in July; they have worked hard with their neighbors. They had several meetings with
the neighbors and the Board also attended. This proposal has made stronger bonds between the
neighbors and Heritage Community. They spoke of listening to the neighbor’s concerns and
addressing those concerns. They have reduced the square footage of the building and have a
mansard roof and showed the Board the elevation plans.

Gene Hooten showed the original plans and new submittal plans. He spoke to the three and
four story elevations, the first floor apartments would actually be buffered by a retaining wall.
The neighbors see only a three story building. He spoke to reducing the unit’s square footage.
They dropped the roof line, and pulled the mechanical into a roo ell. The look of the height
of the building was changed by the roof line and changin the ground entrance and
setback from the property lines, the setback was increased t The height of the 100f at

roof. Mr. Hooten stated its 54 foot to the top ofith
spoke in opposition at the last meeting now support

dlfﬁculty It would render the pl‘OJC imitations 1equ11ed
3.) The granting of th iance will not adve ot adjacent land in a material way,
the building , placed double the setback required. He spoke to the
additional trees en the residents behind. He spoke to burying

of the height restriction is to minimize the visual impact on
e spoke to reducing the building height, hidden mechanicals

tree types. Mr. Eldridge commented those issues would be handled in the site plan review.
Bill Millard, 211 E. Water, on the Board of Directors of Heritage Community stated they are a
non-profit organization and spoke in favor. In supporting the Heritage Community mission

they need to increase the number of independent units on the campus.

Matt Shankle, 2400 Portage Rd., the Director of Sales and Marketing of Heritage Community,
spoke to the process that started over seven months ago. After seeing the opposition at the last
ZBA meeting they knew they needed to share their vision with their neighbors. After meetings
with the neighbors their questions were answered and details were shown and discussed. He
spoke to the signatures of support from the adjoining neighbors.
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Don Neepkins, a resident of Wyndham, moved in after the loss of his wife, he stated it’s more
than a retirement home, it prov1des a way of life, he exercises, diets, has friends, they watch
movies, play cards, etc. He now is on the Heritage Community Board of Directors.

Daniel Davie, 609 Norton Dr. stated he spoke in opposition at the last meeting, after attending
the neighborhood meetings, Heritage Community listened to the neighbors and the roof line
was lowered and their concerns heard, the new design meets the neighborhood, he now is in
favor.

gs and spoke to the efforts

Rachael Longstead, 2400 Portage Rd., stated she went to the me
’s concerns and still meets

of Heritage Community on redesigning the project from the nei
the needs of the residents.

Chair Youngs closed the public hearing.
FINDING OF FACT
Mr. Lager moved the Finding of Fact as follows:

1.) The Finding of Fact for 500"
included in the notice of public]

ved documents on the request
oundaries and drawings, aerial
tions and a letter.

as providing housing for seniors, the project was before the Board a
couple mon S ago, and was denied, the applicant met with the
neighbors on a couple of occasions and redesigned the project. ~ Gene
Hooten, spoke about the elements of the redesign, the building is still
being used as senior living housing, the current design is significantly
lower, the height and look of the height of the building by changing the
roof line and changing both the ground entrance and setback from the
property lines, the setback was increased to 50 feet, they added trees and
shrubs to screen the neighbors adjacent to the building, The height of
the roof at its tallest at four stories is only three feet lower than
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originally designed, however the majority of the building has a
significantly lower roof and is at 50 feet with a mid-point at 46 feet.
The redesign reduced the unit’s space approximately 9,000 sq. ft. Matt
Van Dyk, spoke on behalf of the applicant and analyzed the various
elements for determining whether the motion for a dimensional variance
be granted. Speaking in favor were Bill Millard, on the Board of
Directors, Matt Shankle, Director of Sales for the applicant, Rachael
Homestead, Don Neepkins resident of Wyndham, Daniel Davie
originally didn’t support the application but after hearing the input of the
redesign felt the neighbor’s concerns were addressed -with care

Mr. Carroll seconded the Finding of Fact.

Motion approved for the Finding of Fact by voice v

Chair Youngs moved to approve the applicati

Mr. Houston stated he was impressed with the modific
with the neighbors. :

community.

Chair Young spoke to the

Sork Street, Parcel # 06-34-227-004:

An application for a variance to the provisions of

appealing the adr tive decisions for the following: 1) That the City will deny the
Harbor Farmz Nor C application due to the 500 foot separation distance between
medical marihuana’ provisioning centers and other medical marihuana facilities
including those medical marihuana facilities located in other zoning districts (in this case
in Zone M-1 or M-2) per Chapter 4, Section 4.2 AA 4; and 2) That it is fair and
appropriate to apply a 500 foot separation distance requirement across zone district
boundaries between provisioning centers and other medical marihuana facilities per
Chapter 4, Section 4.2, AA S5 d).

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a
request for a variance only regarding the items described above. There were thirty-three
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notices of public hearing sent and two responses were received.

Joe Lucas, Attorney for Rhodes McKee stated he was speaking on behalf of Harbor Farmz
North, LLC the applicant. He thanked the City for adopting a Medical Marihuana Facility
(MMF) Ordinance, without that framework people wouldn’t be able to obtain the medicine
they need.  Attorney Lucas stated they were appealing the City’s disqualification of Harbor
Farmz from the lottery process that awarded a conditional certificate to operate. He gave a
brief background stating the City passed a medical marihuana ordinance and the ordinance
facilities ordinance has separation distance requirements to prevent congestion and clustering
in commercial zones. If too many applicants apply for the limited space the City enacted rules
which set forth the lottery process whereby a winner is chosen. To ve a certificate Harbor
Farmz submitted an application on June 21, 2018 seeking to operate a Provisioning Center at
610 Cork St. that is located in a CC Zone. Since then Harbor Farmz has received

operate a Safety Compliance Facility at 550 Cork St.i
610 Cork St. where Harbor Farmz seeks to operate: He spoke of
operate dispensaries in that Cork St. cluster. Man withii
City scheduled a lottery to pick who gets the certific
was held the City Clerk awarded the certificate to Pal

the other a

and the zoning ordinance doesn’t allow it
City heard them, but scheduled the lotte
Enterprises is conditional pending the outcome o
Jottery also conditional pending the outcome., Harbor Far
overturn the City’s denial-of ight 1

ring tonight. As is the results of the
nz-won the lottery, the Board has to

Palmatier Enterpris
all the other applicants

ry p  required for applicants when there are separation
the lottery process and the City’s rules and the Zoning
icant over another. The law has to be applied evenly.
hen they granted Palmatier Enterprises a conditional

ordinance and t
AA4 of the Zoni

ules governing the resolution of the conflicts have to be applied. Section 4.2
dinance specifically applies to safety compliance facilities; this states the
separations distance of 500 feet is required from other licensed MMEF’s in the CC Zone. In
granting Palmatier Enterprises certificate outside of the lottery process the City Clerk reasoned
that that section of the zoning code does not impose a separation distance on facilities located
in an M1 Zone. That language is not found anywhere in the statute, the language that he stated
is a direct quote from the statue. Nothing says that there are no separations distance
requirements for facilities located in a manufacturing zome. Therefore there’s clearly a
separation distance requirement that‘s applicable to safety compliance facilities from other
facilities in a CC Zone. That provision in the ordinance is clear, the ordinance doesn’t say that
separation distance of 500 feet is required from a licensed facility in the CC Zone unless the
safety compliance facility is located in an M1 or M2 Zone that would have been clear. It
mandates a distance for safety compliance facilities from other facilities in a CC Zone. He
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gave scenarios if Harbor Farmz had their certificate in prior to Palmatier Enterprises and the
different outcomes that could have occurred. He questioned if the City Clerk’s right how can
Harbor Farmz be required to be 500 feet apart Palmatier Enterprises, but Palmatier Enterprises
doesn’t have to be 500 feet from Harbor Farmz, it’s an absurd interpretation in his opinion. He
discussed other scenarios and their outcomes. He stated the only conclusion is the lottery
process is applicable to facilities in the M1 or M2 Zone if they were going to be within 500 feet
of a facility in a CC Zone. That’s the only way that statue can be interpreted. He stated to
resolve the matter they could withdraw the conditional certificate given to Palmatier
Enterprises and honor the lottery results, or the Board could consider the separation distance
don’t cross zoning boundaries. There probably won’t be another problem like this again, the
separation distance requirements have worked, there won’t be con estion, or concentration of
facilities in a CC Zone clearly the City wasn’t that concerned about it in a manufacturing zone
since there are no other setback 1equirements in a manufacturing zone. Palmatier Enterprises if
allowed to keep their certificate won’t experience tons )
transporters bringing product in and out.

Palmatler Enterprises had later received appmval t
distance requ1rement due to the zone they are in. M

Houston agreed.

Mr. Eldridge clarifie
accepting apphcatlons toa
waiting for th ‘
‘ they were all 1ev1ewed in no pnonty Then they were
he zone they were in, there was no MMF’s at all in the

Mzr. Houston cl

there was a qualification determined before the lottery. Mr. Eldridge
replied that had i

separation distance requirements that were applicable.

Mr. Carroll questlone_) Wthh trumps which, the ordinance trump the rule or the rule trump the
ordinance.

Mr. Eldridge stated the Administrative Rules, the authority given the City Clerk that created the
rules comes from the Ordinance, and so the Ordinance trumps the Administrative Rules.

Chair Youngs questioned why were these facilities allowed for in only one type of zone.

Mr. Eldridge stated they started by looking at the facilities and where those land use
classifications fit into the ordinance. All the others ones except the provisions centers fit best




Zoning Board of Appeals 11/15/18 13 of 23

in the Manufacturing Zone District, your growing, processing, transporting, testing. The safety
compliance facility could be a smaller laboratory, or larger, doing high volume testing of
product. They started with those facilities being allowed in the Manufacturing Zone District,
this is laid our clearly when looking at the first page of Ch. 4 Sec. 4.2 AA where it talks about
each facility type and the zone district they are allowed in. The second page breaks out the
applicable standards for each of the facility types that apply when that facility type is in the CC
Zone District there are specific standards that apply.  Four of the five best fit into the
manufacturing zone, on a smaller scale it would be ok in a CC Zone District and created the
applicable standards. The provisioning centers are more related to retail, they walk in and pay
for a product and walk out with it, fits best in a Commercial Zone District. It’s easier to police
on a commercial corridor for our Public Safety Department. T

Mr. Carroll asked Attorney Lucas to explain his interpretati ; language of the M1 and
M2 Zone District.

or M2 Zone that might
and “in that zone”. Th
ement from any.other facility in

ry, therefore the only way to
here is a separation distance

eif in CC Zone it hould have the 500 foot distance? But in the

facilities in the same :
hat zone they don’t have. to abide by that separation.

M1 and M2 Zone, but
Attorney Lucas replied in an M1 and M2 can be right next to each other. The

law doesn’t
ouston stated it doesn’t speculate if it’s in the same zone

doesn’t specify that right, in a way that would allow the

boundaries, therefore Harbor Farmz should be allowed to
eive their certificate.

the M1 Zone, is it legal it doesn’t say there’s a separation in M1, does it reverse the case for CC
Zone. )

Attorney Lucas commented he believes it’s the City’s position that facilities in the M1 and M2
Zone have no separation distance requirements that might be the case because the law doesn’t
specify any separation distance requirements for facilities among facilities in an M1 and M2
Zone. But it does specify a separation distance from testing facilities, in the CC Zone, which is
Harbor Farmz. It clearly created a separation distance conflict that the lottery has to control.
To award Palmatier Enterprises a certificate outside the lottery process was an error and
therefore they eliminated Harbor Farmz from the lottery and its eligibility. The lottery was still
held, Harbor Farmz still won and they should get their certificate.
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Mr. Houston clarified is it’s the inconsistency of the application of the law he’s objecting to.
Attorney Lucas replied yes. Mr. Houston commented it’s the administrative ruling, of the
zoning requirement, if there’s inconsistency should it be considered on the Board’s perspective.

Attorney Lucas stated the City Clerk got it wrong when it awarded the certificate and held
Harbor Farmz out of the lottery.

Mr. Eldridge commented in the architecture of the ordinance there are the facility types
identified to which zone district they are allowed, the applicable stanidards that apply to each
facility types in certain circumstances and it ends with a general pr sion which is the section
that applies to all the facilities and then addresses things like being.1000 feet from schools, it’s
very well laid out and not as grey as some are looking at it. ‘

Mr. Houston commented on the M Zones not having the 500 foot rule
Mr. Eldridge replied the one facility type the Admini tration had concerns with was the number
of provisioning centers in the City of Kalamazoo t 1t would result from adopti
to allowed MMF’s. They discussed a certain-num ity wide, then shiftec
flexible, and created a reasonable separation distance s the:City grows and changes and
is rezoned there could be more provisioning centers add here’s no other facility type that
has a 1000 foot separation distance between the same type of facility. The provisioning centers
are being treated differently because the e point of contact for the public to acquire the
product.

1in- 500 feet of
be, they would look at the face of the application, the property involved, underlying zone
district.

Mr. Carroll rephrased his question, if Palmatier Enterprises applied now, assume they had done
that in January, after Harbor Farmz had won the lottery. Palmatier Enterprises had been
granted a conditional permit, with that assumption, moving it to January, then Harbor Farmz
would already have had a license and Palmatier Enterprises would not have been denied.

Mr. Eldridge commented if the provisioning center was already established, then that is how
they would look at it, it would be next to a provisioning center but in a different zone district.
Attorney Lucas commented that’s what the City Clerk concluded that there aren’t setback
requirements if the testing facility is located in an M1 Zone, using that rationale, Palmatier
Enterprises gets its certificate. Mr. Eldridge commented however, that is the reason the City
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accepted the applications over a three week period and then evaluated what was in front of
them and made the determination. Going forward, they are talking about scenarios that “could
occur”.

M. Carroll commented on alternate scenarios and if they would not have a problem with both
being 500 feet from each other. He asked for clarification on the ten day rule that the City had
to review applications and make provisional or conditional license grants. Mr. Eldridge
commented at the close of the three week window, that was to determine which went into the
lottery and which received the provisional certificate. Mr. Carroll stated the ten day period
should have been done in that ten day time frame in his opinion. The lottery occurred after
causing issues. He felt that two City people have indicated quoted. “The Zoning
Administrator due to the separation distance and certain zone: necessary to review “all”
applications at the same time ” Then the City Clerk who he. as present stated “ a key

2e::,dlsposmon ig 1rrelevant and
In the three week window, the
f the applicant or was it Rule 9

states that the apphcatlons will be revie
separation distance requirements in the /
evaluate the applications from the Zoning' peispee
the groupings and clusters of the ploposed facilit

il all applications were received and
could be seen. He stated he didn’t

pioblems with tenants stating they were w1lhng to sub-lease,
no proof of insurance, not meeting the insurance requirements.
to make sure they are administratively complete. He reviewed

closed to again com he Administrative review. At that time is when he set down with the
Planning Department and gave them the addresses that were being applied for, and determined
which ones did or didn’t have problems, or were clustered, one of the clusters was on E. Cork
Street. Clusters involved the CC Zone and the M1 Zone. He explained to Mr. Houston, the
rationale was there is no separation distance in M1 and M2, the rationale was they initially in
2017 they had a work group that included himself, Mr. Eldridge, the City Clerk, a member of
Economic Development and a member of the Public Safety Department that worked on the
Ordinances that eventually went to City Commission and were passed. Two Ordinances, the
Licensing Ordinance and the Zoning Ordinance, there were two public hearings in late July
2017 in which they brought forth their drafts, and received public input into the draft. Nothing
was set in stone, there were only ideas, they did have separation distances in the M1 and M2




Zoning Board of Appeals 11/15/18 , 16 of 23

Zones, but one point that came up by the Industry was they preferred they not have a separation
distance, it’s more efficient and safer for them to be clustered, it reduces the transportation of
product between facilities of the grower, processor, to the safety compliance center and testing
center if they are all in close proximity. It made sense, they listened to what they had to say,
that’s why there is no separation distance in M1 & M2 Zones. There are certain facilities that
are restricted to M1 & M2, growers under State law are restricted to manufacturing,
agricultural and un-zoned areas that’s where growers must be. Because processor’s are like a
light industrial, the Planning Department decided it belongs in M1 & M2 Zones. Secure
transporters can be in an M1, but are not as intense, they are like a fleet of vehicles, need a
paved parking lot, behind a fence. Safety compliance centers, a lab it makes sense for them to
be in an M1 or M2 close to where the product is being grown and: ¢-casily tested, but it’s
not as intensive of a business and looks like an office facility and can be located in a CC Zone.
‘states “safety compliance

centers are permitted in a CC or M1 and M2” that’s what P
they are, a testing center. \

Mr. Houston commented they can be located in eithe
be anywhere, in a CC Zone they have to be 500 fee
Zone. The key there, is it was carefully drafted with the
a separation distance is required from licensed MMF’s in
and that would have required Harbor:Farmz to maint
adjacent CC Zone, but the word “othe
Zone you have to be 500 feet from “other? fac
along with his advice, the advice of the lanning
application being in an M1, didn’t have to

-and therefore the 5 n from the CC Zone didn’t apply

y that if you locate in a CC
one. Hence, the City Clerk

It they had one right after another along E.
ng that stretch, the ones furthest west would

st were all too close which includes the applicant,
cation requirements were carefully thought out and that’s the
onale.for the way ordinance was drafted and applied.

ented but the facility in the M1 Zone can be within 500 feet of a facility
in CC Zone. He fee ’s a discrimination of properties and the M1 and M2 will always win.
The only way Harbor,Farmz could get a permit is if they were 501 feet into a CC Zone away
from a boundary from an M1 Zone, but the statue doesn’t say that. Mr. Houston stated all that
is legal may not always be fair.

Attorney Lucas

Mr. Carroll questioned if the tentative lottery results became the actual results would all seven
applicants receive permits? Mr. Eldridge stated no, only Harbor Farmz, the six provisioning
centers are within 1000 feet of one another. There can only be one provisioning center
awarded. They discussed different scenarios and outcomes. There was another applicant and a
law firm that was threatening to cause the lottery to come to a halt.
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Attorney Robinson stated the MPM-R West initially was in the same position as Harbor Farmz,
stating it wasn’t fair and threatened to sue to prevent the lottery, they wanted everyone to be
included. They initially were only going to include the three provisioning centers to the west,
they were the only ones 500 feet away from Palmatier Enterprises, but they stated they had to
include them (MPM-R), and they wanted to include the safety compliance centers. The
rationale was they didn’t want to hold the lottery to have a Judge say, they should have
included everybody, because they wouldn’t have known what the results would have been. So
they put everyone in and the lottery was held that it was tentative, that Palmatier Enterprises,
Harbor Farmz, Green Bronco and MPM-R were not eligible to win but were including them in
case there was a law suit they want a Judge to see how things would:have played out. They
didn’t want to have to redo the lottery process again, someone m ave won in this round
and but in the next round they might have lost and there would have been an inconsistency.
It’s possible, and probably would have foreclosed this hearing 1 almatier Enterprises had
won, that could have been a possibility as well. s with the Attorney
representing MPM-R and asked if they wanted Palmat mix, and they did.

next to each other. Is this the only site in the City of Ka
Eldridge stated thele are others near Sprmkle and Miller

ng, with the passage of the recreational marihuana, the only
icense for the first twenty-four months are people who
’ place for another two years. There are a

isioning centers, and the like you have to have a Medical
ional Establishment License, and those licensing aren’t

Mr. Lager commented they are relying on an interpretation of Rule 14, the resolution of
separate separation distance conflicts and that all the parties should have been put into the
lottery, was there something in Sec. 4.2AA of the Ordinance that makes Palmatier Enterprises
ineligible for a provisional approval certificate.

Attorney Lucas commented that Sec. 4.2AA4 applies specifically for safety compliance
facilities and states “a separation distance of 500 feet is required from other licensed medical
marihuana facilities in a CC Zone” It’s his position that imposes separation distance
requirement on testing faculties thus, Palmatier Enterprises should have been in the lottery.
Alternatively and Mr. Carroll hit on the solution that if the City’s interpretation of the Zoning
Ordinance that is silent as to separation distances for testing facilities in a M1 or M2 Zone. If
there is no separation distance requirement applicable to safety complaisance facilities in M1 or
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M2 Zones then go with the lottery, give Harbor Farmz their certificate and give Palmatier
Enterprises their certificate because it’s in a M1 and M2 Zone where there’s no distance
requirements.

Mr. Lager questioned again in Sec. 4.2 AA 4 ¢ what his response was to what Attorney
Robinson seems to be saying that he is not interpreting the word “other”. Attorney Lucas
replied “so then the City is saying that “other” necessarily means that the testing facility has to
be in CC Zone in order for that to kick in.” Mr. Houston clarified for the “other” to kick in.
Attorney Lucas stated the City believes that, but in his opinion that is not what that sentence
says, even though the word “other” is in there, the City could have been more clear than that,
and been specific as to how that would have been such as that by saying a*separation distance is
required for other licensed facilities in a CC Zone “unless” the safety compliance facility is
located in a M1 or M2 Zone. Clarify it then, but it isn’t clear.

complete. Attorney Lucas states it’s
armz from getting

M. Houston clarified Attorney Lucas doesn’t feel it’s con
subject to interpretation and was interpreted wrongly-and precludes Harb
a certificate. " ;

¢ specificity that Mr. Lucas is
 from “other” licensed facilities in
able standards for provisioning
at least 500 feet from any
MME’s. That means “any

Attorney Robinson pointed out that the law doesn’t
arguing. He also pointed out there is a difference, at 4 i
a CC Zone, the word used is “other”:
centers at Sec. 4.2 AA 5d it says, a p

“other”. The word “any” is used befor

were the Zoning Ordinance amendments, the Chapter 20 B
cess, the Administrative Rules the City Clerk was allowed to
ow the process worked. It was structured from start to finish how it was to be
ee week window was a very particular control point to collect all the
d go through the applications.

create to gove
carried out and
applicant’s informatio

Attorney Robinson added that the whole process was done with all due deliverance speed, they
knew there was a pent up interest in MMF’s being located in Kalamazoo. Once it became a
Jaw, he received inquiries about when the ordinance would be adopted, and constant questions.
Mr. Eldridge had the same responses and questions. The Administration had no idea of what
kind of response they’d get or how many facilities would be applied for. What they didn’t
want from a planning perspective and social equity in the neighborhoods was the replication of
what was seen from packaged liquor stores. At an intersection where three out of the four
corners have liquor stores on them and seem to be concentrated in low income neighborhoods.
They didn’t want that to occur, they wanted to restrict where provisioning centers could be
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located, let the market determine how many could be in operation by using separation distances
between them so there isn’t a clustered affect. To make sure they were in various areas of the
City being equitable in throughout the community and not all located in the north entrance. It
was a carefully considered, controlled approach, but didn’t know what the demand was, and
they didn’t want an unlimited period where applicants would come in at the last minute. They
wanted a finite idea, the landscape is always changing, to know what was being applied for and
where to see how the ordinance is working out. They knew there was the possibility of clusters
and used the lottery system to be as fair as possible. All the individuals had to have complete
applications to be placed in the lottery, and were all equal in that regards. Some people wanted
a merit based system, but that would be based on subjectivity, and would create another set of
problems, so that was the rationale and process to apply.

from Palmatier Enterprises

Mr. Houston commented if Harbor Farmz was located farth
they would still be able to operate. Attorney Robinson co
what was going to occur in the M1 Zone, and got an op i
were 500 feet away from the M1 Zone.

Attorney Lucas commented in closing when Palmati
identified where they were going, there’s no way to did create a separation distance
s in an requires the lottery to be
held, in balancing the equities of the situation by denyin bor Farmz on the basis that is
being discussed creates a huge harm to ) hurt Palmatier Enterprises at

all because they can still get their permit b one.

Mr. Houston commented at least the land owner.ha
could seek other locations~Attorney Lucas stated i :
there will be no retailtr hem. The clustering and congestion the City wanted to
avoid is still accomp
the law is.

purchasing land from the Brownfield Development. Developing
reating jobs, and investing over six million dollars, building
here was a cluster on Cork St. by design in that zone. Everyone
knew it was goingt e saw the people who applied and where, there was going to be
a lottery. Then he fot t Palmatier Enterprises who he welcomes as a safety compliance
center in the area, heﬂfhad no problem with them. He asked for fairness, unfortunately he was
kicked out of the lottery and forced to sue the City. He took offense that by giving one person
a certificate took him out of the race. They were picked first and he asks for as shot tonight.

Speaking in opposition:

Joey Kejbou, 21150 Coolidge Hwy Oak Park, Michigan. Attorney and representative of 736
Relief, stated they were in second place behind Harbor Farmz. He reviewed all the documents
and ordinance, in summary Harbor Farmz position is two-fold, their first point is the City is
improperly interpreting an ordinance that four different bodies, the law requirements, the City
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Clerk, the Planning Department, and Public Safety all collaborated over for a whole year to put
together, very carefully throughout and they are interpreting their own ordinance improperly.
The second point is, they now find the process absurd in the aftermath of what took place.
With respect to the first argument, the ordinance is very clearly, verbatim it says a “a
provisioning center may not be located within 1000 feet of “any other” provisioning center and
500 feet of “any other” MMF.” It doesn’t identify or distinguish a class based on zoning. With
respect to safety compliance facility they are allowed in M1, M2 and CC Zones, if found in the
M1 or M2 it clearly states there are no buffers, the industrial park is an area where there should
be clusters and there should be a segregated population of medical marihuana businesses. It
also identifies the keyword “other” it cannot be near “other” facilitiesdn a commercial zone if it
itself is in a commercial zone. That is the distinguishing factor. matier Enterprises is in an
industrial zone, Harbor Farmz was not, they are in a CC Zone,and they could have taken the
initiative to find a property that did qualify, that was 500-or 1000.feet away from another

their due diligence, their homework and submitted, they’ve sp
on this project like others did. While others are complaining about Pal

'e.being overloo t this point.
> ‘he finds it interesting they didn’t
1. Eldridge and that was the end
is process because MPM-R filed
wanted to appeal. He’s been
and stated, the City with

participated, spent all the money, investing in the
In respect to Harbor Farmz response “it’s an absur
file a formal appeal before the fact, he personally spok
of it. There was no formal appeal, they-were only a part
an appeal, got put into the lottery and after the fact, Harbor Far
an Attorney in the medical marihuana |
different government bodies have got the '
carefully thought out and systematically placed the differe
City to make it a fair process and vetyone an opportunity within a twenty-one day
ants the appeal tonight, they will undermine
everything the City has ow ecedence for the State and asked they deny
the appeal. ' i

the beginning, from the public discussion to drafting the
it of>the ordinance, and the interpretation from the City.
y submitted at 620 E. Cork also. They knew there was a safety
ubmitted for 620 E. Cork in case Palmatier Enterprises didn’t
or they were denied for some reason. They were deemed
rises submitted their application, they understood the ordinance

and knew it didn’t qu
written and for the “how it was drafted to be upheld.

Mr. Carroll questioned how they knew about Palmatier Enterprises. Mr. Fakhouri commented
Palmatier Enterprises had been operating or had initial approval he believed to potentially
operating a testing facility, not a formal approval and they’d heard about it. He searched who
owned property along Cork St. to determine the ownership the properties.

Mr. Eldridge commented Palmatier Enterprises old location on Riverview Dr. was called “The
Spott.” That zoning didn’t allow for Safety Compliance Facilities and knew they had to
relocate, and had already leased the building on E. Cork St.
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Attorney Robinson commented Palmatier Enterprises operating and “The Spott’ is unique, they
were a Safety Compliance Center, and he believes they were the only one in Southwest
Michigan and there were a lot of caregivers who take their products to “The Spott” to be tested
and in late 2017 the State permitted and emergency rule that permitted the cities to grandfather
for a short period of time Marihuana Operations to continue. Some communities had
dispensaries operating in those communities that had concerns they’d be closed in December of
2017 and “The Spott” the believes is the only Testing Facility Center actively testing
marihuana and the City Commission pursuant to that authority granted by the State of
Michigan granted “The Spott” continued permission to operate while they had to get a State
license. He discussed the timeline that has pushed from June to October, and now have
received a License from the State to operate as a Safety Compliance Center, or are very close.
They still have to get their local license. They are a unique circumstance.

Joel Ritesma, 3221

Mr. Eldridge commented from the correspondence in opp
10ld current zoning

Redmond, Ritesma Precision Machining, Inc. askmg the Boa1d to
classifications and deny the application request.
Chair Youngs closed the public hearing.

FINDING OF FACT

St. shall nciude all information
dated October 30, 2018.

ic hearing were sent and two responses were

efore the board and public comments were

of Appeals received documents on the request
rams with boundaries and drawings, aerial

also all facts and comments made during the public hearing, which are
summarized to include without limitation, the following: Both Harbor
Farmz and Palmatier Enterprises submitted license applications between
the dates of June 7th and June 28", 2018. The Zone CC has a separation
distance requirement of 500 feet between all MMF’s. Zone M1 and M2
have no MMF separation distance requirements. Harbor Farmz
proposed provisioning location is within 500 feet of other MMF
applicants. Palmatier Enterprises was granted a conditional permit from
the City of Kalamazoo.
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Mr. Houston seconded the Finding of Fact.
Motion approved for the Finding of Fact by voice vote unanimously.

Chair Youngs moved to approve the application for part 1) that the City will deny the
Harbor Farmz North LLC application due to the 500 foot separation distance between
medical marihuana provisioning centers and other medical marihuana facilities
including those medical marihuana facilities located in other zoning districts (in this case
in Zone M-1 or M-2) per Chapter 4, Section 4.2 AA 4, seconded by Mr. Carroll.

Mr. Lager clarified responding to deny is to uphold the City’s position. V?E‘Mr. Eldridge replied
correct. ,

Yes: Carroll, Lager, Youngs, Flach, Doane
No: Houston

Motion denied by roll call vote.

Chair Youngs moved to approve the application for part 2) that it is fair and appropriate
to apply a 500 foot separation distance requirement across zone district boundaries
between provisioning centers and othe edical marihuana facilities per Chapter 4,
Section 4.2, AA 5 d). , seconded by Ms

Mr. Carroll commented to vote yes becaus denge*i"élready set by the packaged

liquor sales in the same situat

Yes: Doane, Carroll,
No: Houston, Flach

The meeting was adjourned at 10:04 p.m.

Submitted By Date

Recording Secretary

Reviewed By Date
City Staff
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Community Planning and Economic Development
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www.kalamazoocity.org

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

November 27, 2018
RE: ZBA #18-12-32
819 S. Westnedge Avenue
Parcel #06-22-160-002

Dear Property Owner:

An application for a variance for provisions of the Zoning Ordinance has been filed with the Zoning
Board of Appeals by Muhammed M. Abbas, the property owner. The request concerns the property at
819 S. Westnedge Avenue, which is situated in use Zone CN-1, Commercial — Neighborhood District.

The applicant is requesting a use variance from Chapter 9, Section 9.2 F, to change the nonconforming
use which is a convenience store with an SDM License to sell beer and wine to another nonconforming
use which is a convenience store with an SDM and SDD License to sell beer wine and hard liquor.
The South Westnedge Market is nonconforming with regard to alcoholic beverage sales because it is
located approximately 1,780 feet from the Food Max Convenience Store with alcoholic beverage sales,
where the Zoning Ordinance requires a separation distance of 2,640 feet (1/2 mile).

Please note that this request will not change the zoning classification of the property. This is a request
for variance only regarding the item described above.

A public hearing will be held on Thursday, December 13,2018 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Commission
Chambers in City Hall (241 W. South Street), at which time you may submit your views on this matter
in person, by writing, or by representative. If you should know of any interested person who has not
received a copy of this letter, please inform them of the time and place of the hearing.

Further information, including property diagrams and drawings are available at the Community
Planning and Economic Development Department at 415 Stockbridge Avenue. Meeting agenda
packets will also be available to view on-line 10 days prior to the meeting at:
www.kalamazoocity.org/boards

If you have any questions, please call (269) 337-8026 or submit by email at
eldridgep@kalamazoocity.org.

Sincerely,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Peter C. Eldridge, AICP
Zoning Administrator

c: Property File
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Your fully completed application, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to t
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ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION

L Introduction and Factual Background:

Mohammed Abbas (“Abbas”) owns certain real property commonly known as 819 S.
Westnedge Avenue, Kalamazoo 49008 (the “Property”), on which he operates South Westnedge
Market, LLC d/b/a South Westnedge Market (the “Market”). Since approximately 2012, the
Market has held a Specially Designated Merchant (“SDM”) license issued by the Michigan Liquor
Control Commission (“MLCC”) for use at the Property. While a license holder, the Market has
not committed any MLCC violations. On or around August 28, 2018, the Market was issued a
separate Specially Designated Distributor (“SDD”) license by the MLCC.!

On September 5, 2018, Peter Eldridge (“Eldridge™), Zoning Administrator for the City of
Kalamazoo, informed Abbas that the Market was unable to utilize the SDD license on the Property.
Use was impermissible because:

The subject building for said license is approximately 1,780 feet from another
convenience store with an SDM License (Food Max, 802 S. Burdick Street).? The
Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum spacing of 2,640 feet from another store
with packaged alcoholic beverage sales.®> Therefore, these locations are legal
nonconforming as they do not meet the separation distance requirement. Any
additional MLCC license which would result in the increased intensity of a
nonconforming use is not permitted.

On September 19, 2018, Eldridge reiterated that

The noncompliance alcoholic beverage sales locations which are too close together
in the City of Kalamazoo are deemed legal to continue to operate but
nonconforming in regard to the alcohol sales. In this circumstance, the adding of
the SDD License would result in an expansion of this nonconforming use.

Consequently, while the Market is permitted to continue to operate under the SDM license, the
addition of the SDD license has been deemed an impermissible “expansion.” Eldridge directed
Abbas to seek a use variance.* Respectfully, Abbas now requests that the Zoning Board of Appeals
reverse the above interpretation and permit the use of the SDD license on the Property or, in the
alternative, issue a use variance.

! There are various types of licenses that the MLCC issues. Under a SDM license, a licensee is permitted to
sell beer and wine for offsite consumption. By comparison, under a SDD license, a licensee is permitted to sell liquor
for offsite consumption. Where otherwise available and permitted, a licensee is free to have both a SDM and SDD
license.

2 The distance requirement in this instance was adopted by amendment to the Zoning Ordinance in June of
2014, .

3 The MLCC previously had a similar requirement concerning distances between SDD licensees. However,
as of April 17, 2018, the MLCC has rescinded the so-called “Half-Mile Rule.”

4 See attached email.
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IL. Analysis and Argument:
A. There is No “Increased Intensity” or “Expansion” of Legal Nonconforming Use

Under the Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”) “packaged alcoholic liquors” is defined as
“including beer, wine, and spirituous liguors.” Ordinance, §12.3 (included within the definition of
“packaged liquor store”). “Packaged alcoholic liquors” include not only beer and wine, but also
“spirituous liquors.” Prior to issuance of the SDD license (permitting the sale of “spirituous
liquors™), the Market was already in possession of the SDM license (permitting the sale of beer
and wine). Consequently, the Market was and continues to sell “packaged alcoholic liquors.”
There is no increasing intensity in use. The use remains the same. At most, another category of
“packaged alcoholic liquors” is being added.

Similarly, there is no expansion or enlargement of a lawful nonconforming use.
Concerning enlargement or expansion, the Ordinance states:

A nonconforming use shall not be enlarged or expanded in area, except that a
nonconforming use may be enlarged in any area of the same structure that was
manifestly designed for such use prior to the date the use became a nonconformity.

Ordinance, 9.2A. “Expansion” or “enlargement” under the Ordinance contemplates spatial
~ expansion only. Selling liquor, where previously only beer and wine were sold is not within the
definition. To the extent liquor is being added to inventory at the Market on the Property, there
will be no enlargement or expansion of the space. Instead, the liquor will simply take the place of
other inventory.

B. Minimum Distance Requirements are Satisfied

In measuring distances, the Ordinance states, “all distances specified in this Ordinance are
to be measured as the length of an imaginary straight line.” Ordinance, §5.3A (emphasis added).
By using “are to” instead of the terms “shall” or “must” it is arguable that the use of an “imaginary
straight line” should not be used in measuring distances in this instance. See Ordinance, §1.6H
(stating the “words ‘shall’ and ‘must’ are always mandatory . . ..). Distance measurements when
one is driving or walking are simply not done on a straight-line basis. There are three routes to
travel from the Property to the other purported packaged liquor store and/or convenience store
selling packaged alcoholic liquors (on 802 S Burdick Street). In terms of distance, those routes
are measured as: 4,224 feet; 5,280 feet; and 5,808 feet. Each route, therefore, is well in excess of
the limitation (2,640) relied upon to prevent use of the SDD license at the Property.

C. The Request Differs From ZBA #16-06-16: 1110 Weaver Avenue

Counsel for Abbas reviewed the minutes from the Zoning Board of Appeals in an attempt
to locate factual circumstances similar to the present case. In ZBA #16-06-16: 1110 Weaver
Avenue, the applicant was attempting to add an SDD license to a location already in possession of
an SDM license; however, like the Property, it was less than 2,640 feet from an existing licensee.
As reflected in the minutes from the July 14, 2016 meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals, the
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applicant’s request was denied solely because the applicant had abandoned the otherwise lawful
nonconforming use. Here, there has been no abandonment. The Market has been continuously
offering beer and wine for sale and offsite consumption at the Property since 2012. As such, the
reason for the denial in ZBA #16-06-16: 1110 Weaver Avenue is inapplicable.

D. Requirements for Use Variance Satisfied

To the extent that it is determined that a use variance is required, then all of the elements
for one to issue in this instance have been satisfied with competent, material, and substantial
evidence.

1. Based on Abbas’ experience in the convenience store business, the Market
can no longer be operated solely with an SDM license. The market for this type of business dictates
that liquor also be offered. A literal interpretation and enforcement of the Ordinance in this
instance will deprive Abbas from operating the Market on the Property as required for its survival.

2. The special circumstance in this instance is manifest. Using any reasonable
distance measurement, the Property is well over 2,640 feet from another package liquor store.
Even using an imaginary straight line measurement, the Property is between one-tenth of a mile
and two-tenths of a mile from complying with the distance requirement.

3. The special circumstances are not the result of actions of Abbas. There
would have been no issue prior to 2014 with Abbas utilizing the SDD license at the Property. The
Property and its established use and development was in place well before the adoption of the
applicable amendment in this instance. Moreover, the MLCC has abandoned enforcement of
similar distance provisions in issuing SDD licenses.

4. Granting the variance is the minimum necessary to carry out the spirit of
the Ordinance and is not contrary to the public interest. The Market was already selling “packaged
alcoholic liquors.” At most, it would now be offering another category of “packaged alcoholic
liquors.”

5. Granting the variance will not adversely impact adjacent land in any
material way. The sale of “packaged alcoholic liquors” on the Property has been on-going and
predated the amendatory language at issue in the present instance.

6. Granting a variance will be generally consistent with multiple purposes of
the Ordinance, including without limitation conservation of the Property’s value and the value of
adjacent buildings.

[II.  Conclusion and Request for Relief
To ensure the continuing viability of his business, Abbas has secured an SDD license for
the Market’s use on the Property. The City of Kalamazoo has adopted the position that the addition

of the SDD license represents an enlargement, expansion, or increase of a lawful nonconforming
use. However, adding liquor to beer and wine inventory is not an enlargement, expansion, or
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increase of a lawful nonconforming use. Moreover, the distance requirements in this instance have
been satisfied using any reasonable measure of distance. Wherefore, Abbas and the Market
respectfully request that they be permitted to utilize the SDD license at the Property.

Respectfully submitted,
BODMAN, PLC
By (

=
John D/Gardiner (P72641)
Attorneys/for Applicant
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John,

| appreciate your review of the facts involved in this particular circumstance. The Michigan Liquor

~ Control Commission has made administration of the Zoning Ordinance is Kalamazoo more difficult due
to their lack of regard for local ordinances. The City of Kalamazoo has been placed in a position where
sometimes we find out after the licenses are issued that the MLCC either did not advise of the a license
under review or we were advised of the a license under review, sent a response that it did not meet
local ordinance and the MLCC still issued the license.

The Zoning Board of Appeals is the correct means of appeal. The noncompliance alcoholic beverage
sales locations which are too close together in the City of Kalamazoo are deemed legal to continue to
operate but nonconforming in regard to the alcohol sales. In this circumstance, the adding of the SDD
License would result in an expansion of this nonconforming use. :

Fee for the Zoning Board of Appeals Use Variance Request: $495
The upcoming Zoning Board of Appeals schedule is as follows:

e November 8", 7 PM (Application Deadline Oct 11'".)

e December 13, 7 PM(Application Deadline Nov. 15™.)

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Peter C. Eldridge, AICP
Zoning Administrator

Community Planning & Economic Development Dept.
City of Kalamazoo v

415 Stockbridge Avenue

Kalamazoo, M| 49001

PH: 269-337-8806

FAX: 269-337-8513

EMAIL: eldridgep@kalamazoocity.org




NARRATIVE

Mohammed Abbas (“Abbas”) owns certain real property commonly known as 819 S.
Westnedge Avenue, Kalamazoo 49008 (the “Property”), on which he operates South Westnedge
Market, LLC d/b/a South Westnedge Market (the “Market”). Since approximately 2012, the
Market has held a Specially Designated Merchant (“SDM”) license issued by the Michigan Liquor
Control Commission (“MLCC”) for use at the Property. On or around August 28, 2018, the
Market was issued a separate Specially Designated Distributor (“SDD”) license by the MLCC.

The SDD license permits Abbas to sell liquor, in addition to the beer and wine that is
already being sold at the Market. The continuing viability of Abbas’ business is dependent on
being able to utilize the SDD license. Abbas has received favorable responses from customers.
While a license holder, Abbas has not committed any MLCC violations.

Abbas respectfully requests that they he is permitted to utilize the SDD license at the
Property.

Detroit_15705020_1
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South Westnedge Market
819 S. Westnedge Avenue

November 21, 2018
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/ Kalamazoo, MI 49001
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www.kalamazoocity.org

Mohammed M. & Muhammad W.R. Abbas September 5, 2018
Ali & Raza Raza / Ali Hussain

446 Ranney Street

Kalamazoo, MI 49001

RE: Proposed SDD License
Name of Applicant: South Westnedge Market LLC
Location: 819 S. Westnedge Avenue. (Parcel #06-22-160-002)

Dear Property Owners,

The Community Planning & Economic Development Department has been informed that you have
been issued an SDD License for the South Westnedge Market at 819 S. Westnedge Avenue. This
correspondence is intended to clearly state that you are not able to exercise the use of said license as
it is in direct conflict with Chapter 4 of the City of Kalamazoo Zoning Ordinance.

The subject building for said license is approximately 1,780 feet from another convenience store
with an SDM License (Food Max, 802 S. Burdick Street). The Zoning Ordinance requires a
minimum spacing of 2,640 feet from another store with packaged alcoholic beverage sales.
Therefore, these locations are legal nonconforming as they do not meet the separation distance
requirement. Any additional MLCC license which would result in the increased intensity of a
nonconforming use is not permitted.

If you have any questions, please contact me in the Community Planning & Economic Development
Department at (269) 337-8806.

Sincerely,

s -
St &
Peter C. Eldridge, AICP

Zoning Administrator

(4

C: South Westnedge Market LLC, 2615 West Devon Avenue, Chicago IL 60659
Michigan Liquor Control Commission, Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
525 W. Allegan Rd, P.O. Box 30005. Lansing, MI 48909
Scott Borling, City Clerk
Property File
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